TERA



UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555

August 13, 1980

Docket No. 50-285

Mr. W. C. Jones
Division Manager, Production
Operations
Omaha Public Power District
1623 Harney Street
Omaha, Nebraska 68102

Dear Mr. Jones:

The Advisory Committee on Reactor Safeguards (ACRS), reached a favorable conclusion on the "stretch power" request for the Fort Calhoun Station, Unit 1 during the meeting on August 8, 1950. Attached to this letter, for your information, is a copy of the memorandum from R. Fraley, ACRS, to W. Dircks, EDO, on this subject.

The NRC staff is presently preparing a license amendment to complete this action which will allow the Fort Calhoun Station, Unit 1 to operate at power levels up to 1500 MWt. If you have any questions on this subject, please contact us.

Sincerely,

Philip C. Wagner, Project Manager Operating Reactors Branch #3 Division of Licensing

Enclosure: ACRS Memorandum

cc w/enclosure: See next page cc: Marilyn Tebor LeBoeuf, Lamb, Leiby & MacRae 1333 New Hampshire Avenue, NW. Washington, D. C. 20036

Mr. Emmett Rogert Chairman, Washington County Board of Supervisors Blair, Nebraska 68023

Omaha Public Fower District ATTN: Mr. Spencer Stevens Plant Manager Fort Calhoun Plant 1623 Harney Street Omaha, Nebraska 68102

Director, Technical Assessment
Division
Office of Radiation Programs
(AW-459)
U. S. Environmental Protection Agency
Crystal Mall #2
Arlington, Virginia 20460

U. S. Environmental Protection Agency Region VII ATTN: EIS COORDINATOR 1735 Baltimore Street Kansas City, Missouri 64108

Mr. Frank Gibson W. Dale Clark Library 215 South 15th Street Omaha, Nebraska 68102

Director, Nebraska Department of Environmental Control Post Office Box 9477, State House Station Lincoln, Mebraska 68509 Alan H. Kirshen, Esq.
Associate Professor of Law
Creighton University
School of Law
2500 California Street
Omaha, Nebraska 68178

Mr. Charles B. Brinkman
Manager - Washington Nuclea
Operations
C-E Power Systems
Combustion Engineering, Inc
4853 Cordell Ave., Suite ABethesda, Maryland 20014

Mr. Dennis Kelley USNRC Resident Inspector P.O. Box 445 Fort Calhoun, Nebraska 680



UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON REACTOR SAFEGUARDS WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555

August 11, 1980

MEMORANDUM FOR: William J. Dircks, Acting Executive Director for Operations

FROM:

Raymond F. Fraley, Kecutive Director

SUBJECT:

POWER LEVEL INCREASE AT FORT CALHOUN STATION, UNIT NO. 1

During its 244th meeting the Advisory Committee on Reactor Safeguards concluded that it would not object to the NRC Staff licensing the Fort Calhoun Station, Unit No. 1 to operate at power levels of up to 1500 Mkt.

cc: ACRS Members

H. Denton, NRR

D. Eisenhut, DL

T. Novak, DL

S. Chilk, SECY